

NEWS FROM CITY HALL

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: AUGUST 29, 2023
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: LISA HOLDER, CHIEF COMMUNICATIONS & CULTURAL AFFAIRS ADMINISTRATOR
407.688.5019 LISA.HOLDER@SANFORDFL.GOV

The City of Sanford Preparing for Hurricane Idalia

The City of Sanford has been diligently prepping for Hurricane Idalia over the past few days.

City Closures

City Hall and all City Facilities will be closed on Wednesday, August 30th, 2023. City Hall is expected to re-open on Thursday, August 31 at 7am. In the event of further closures additional updates will be provided.

Public Works and Utilities

Staff is prepped and ready to respond to any Public Works and Utility needs.

Utilities

The City's Vacuum sewer system is fully functional.

<u>Sandbags</u>

The City offers two sandbag locations for your convenience open 8am-8pm:

- 800 West Fulton Street
- 1715 W. 18th Street (18th St. Park)

Please be sure to bring your own shovel and gloves. The limit is 15 bags per person.

Garbage and Recycling

Due to transfer station and landfill closures, there will be NO COLLECTION of garbage, yard waste or recycle on Wednesday, August 30, 2023.

Parks and Recreation

All City of Sanford programs for youth, sports and seniors are canceled on Wednesday, August 30th, 2023.

All rental facilities, parks and public restrooms will remain closed on Wednesday, August 30th. The Riverwalk and all public park amenities will be unavailable during this time including playgrounds, pavilions, common areas, exercise trails, baseball and softball fields and the basketball, tennis, pickleball and volleyball courts. All outdoor practices on Tuesday, August 29th have been cancelled at the Tim Raines Sports Park including baseball, flag football and soccer.

We anticipate all facilities and parks to reopen and all programming to resume on Thursday, August 31, 2023, following staff's assessment of any storm damage.

Stay Connected Stay Informed

24 hour recorded Citizen Information Line 407-562-2778

Follow the City of Sanford on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>Instagram</u>, <u>X/Twitter</u>, and Nextdoor for the latest updates.

Sign up for Sanford Connects, an app powered by Go Gov, allows citizens to directly communicate with the City of Sanford. Citizens are able to receive timely notifications, request services and report issues with a touch of a button. The app is free of charge.

Scan the QR code with your mobile device to download the Sanford Connects app to start connecting with your City in a mobile friendly way.



###